(ii) Any grant or contract entered into by an association is not subject to Chapter 3 

(commencing with Section 12100) of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Public Contract 
Code. 

(C) If the estimated total cost of any construction project or similar work carried 
out under this section exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the 
association shall solicit bids in writing and shall award the work to the lowest 

responsible bidder or reject all bids. The association is subject to all applicable 
provisions of the Public Contract Code. 

(D) An association may elect to become subject to the provisions of the Uniform

[...]

Department of Finance with the foundation on terms that are compatible with the 
Phase I Project financing. The term of the lease-purchase agreement shall be a 

term not to exceed 25 years. Lease payments on behalf of the state shall be 
commensurate with the twenty-two million nine hundred forty-five thousand two 
hundred sixty-three dollars ($22,945,263), (nineteen million one hundred thirty-

seven thousand dollars ($19,137,000) plus 19.9 percent augmentation authority) 
construction cost allocation of the state. Lease payments may also include any cost 

of financing that the foundation may incur related to tax-exempt financing. The 
California Science Center shall be authorized to direct the Controller to send the

[...]

The site lease and the lease-purchase agreement shall be for a 

term ending 30 years after the later of October 1, 2022, or the date on which the 
Phase III Facilities are certified available for use and occupancy. The lease 

payments on behalf of the state shall be two million four hundred thirty thousand 
dollars ($2,430,000) per year for the term of the lease-purchase agreement, 
commencing on the later of October 1, 2022, or the date on which Phase III 

Facilities are certified available for use and occupancy. 
(2) Before entering into any agreement or lease with the California Science Center

[...]

such sums of money as the city and county may determine. 
(Enacted by Stats. 1967, Ch. 15.) 

ARTICLE 3. 22nd District Agricultural Association [4155 - 4157] 

( Article 3 enacted by Stats. 1967, Ch. 15. ) 

4155. 

The 22nd District Agricultural Association may expend up to seven hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($750,000) annually for the operation of a fair pursuant to Section 

4001 for the purposes enumerated therein from funds received by the district from 
a lease of district property for horse racing purposes. Any funds thereby received 
by the district in excess of this seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) 

may be expended in furtherance of the master plan developed pursuant to Section 
4156. Any of these funds that are not expended in this manner, or accumulated to 

be expended in furtherance of the master plan, including the amortization of 
revenue bonds, shall be transferred by the district to the General Fund upon